

2021-1366

In The
**United States Court Of Appeals
For The Federal Circuit**

CHEMEHUEVI INDIAN TRIBE,
Plaintiff - Appellant,

v.

UNITED STATES,
Defendant - Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES COURT OF FEDERAL CLAIMS
ORIGINATING CASE No.: 1: 16-CV-00492-MHS

CORRECTED REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT

Mario Gonzalez
GONZALEZ LAW OFFICE, PROF. LLC
522 Seventh Street
Suite 202
Rapid City, SD 57701
(605) 540-4220
mario@mariogonzalezlaw.com

Counsel for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page:
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
ARGUMENT	1
I. Section §164 Claim Adequately Alleged	1
A. Government Waived Limitations Argument	1
B. <i>Twombly/Iqbal</i> Plausibility Standard Relaxed Where Facts Peculiarly Within Defendant's Possession And Control	1
C. Tribe May Apply To Court For Payments' Restoration	4
II. Tribe Timely Brought Trust Funds Mismanagement Claims.....	5
A. Claims Don't Accrue Until After Meaningful Accounting	5
B. 1996 Andersen Report Not A Meaningful Accounting.....	8
C. Government Did Not Repudiate The Trust.....	10
D. Claims Are Ripe For Adjudication.....	11
III. Government's Prohibiting Tribe From Leasing Its Water Rights So Junior Users Could Use Tribe's Surplus Water Rights Free Of Charge Amounted To A Taking	12
A. Tribe Possesses Compensable Property Interest In Surplus <i>Winters</i> Water Rights	12
B. Water Rights Takings Require No Physical Interference	20
C. Tribe's Takings Claim Not Time-Barred.....	21
IV. Tribe Adequately Alleged And Argued Below A Mismanagement Of <i>Winters</i> Water Rights Claim	22

A.	Breach-Of-Trust Claim Not Forfeited	22
B.	Act Imposed Trust Duty On Interior.....	23
C.	Tribe's Breach-of-Trust Claim Not Time-Barred.....	25
V.	Tribe Adequately Alleged Government Breached Its Fiduciary Duties In Managing Tribe's Shoreline Lands	27
VI.	Suspense Accounts' Mismanagement Claim Adequately Stated	28
VII.	Tribe's Request For Accounting Is Proper.....	30
	CONCLUSION.....	31
	CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE.....	32
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s):

Cases:

ABB Turbo Systems v. Turbousa,
774 F.3d 979 (Fed. Cir. 2014)..... 1

Adaven Management v. Mountain Falls Acquisition Corp.,
124 Nev. 770, 191 P.3d 1189 (2008)..... 19

Ahern Rentals v. EquipmentShare.com,
59 F.4th 948 (8th Cir. 2023)2, 29

Angle v. U.S.,
709 F.2d 570 (9th Cir. 1983).....24

Application for Dill's Water Rights,
435 P.3d 1067 (Colo. 2019)..... 18

Arista Records v. Doe 3,
604 F.3d 110 (2d Cir. 2010).....2, 3, 29

Arizona v. California,
373 U.S. 546 (1963).....23

Arizona v. California,
376 U.S. 340 (1964)..... 17

Arizona v. California,
439 U.S. 419 (1979)..... 14

Arizona v. California,
460 U.S. 605 (1983).....*passim*

Arizona v. California,
547 U.S. 150 (2006).....21

Ashcroft v. Iqbal,
556 U.S. 662 (2009).....1, 3

Atlantic Fish Spotters Ass'n v. Evans,
321 F.3d 220 (1st Cir. 2003)6

B&C Trades Dep't v. Martin,
961 F.2d 269 (D.C. Cir. 1992)6

Bell Atlantic v. Twombly,
550 U.S. 544 (2007).....1, 2, 3

Blacklight Power v. Rogan,
295 F.3d 1269 (Fed. Cir. 2002).....23

Brown Park Estates-Fairfield Def. Co. v. U.S.,
127 F.3d 1449 (Fed. Cir. 1997).....22

Casitas Mun. Water Dist. v. U.S.,
708 F.3d 1340 (Fed. Cir. 2013).....15, 16

Cherokee Nation v. Department of Interior,
2020 WL 224486 (D.D.C. 01/15/2020) (No. 1:19-cv-02154 (TNM) 11

Cherokee Nation v. Dep't of Interior,
531 F. Supp. 3d 87 (D.D.C. 2021).....8, 9, 10

Cobell v. Kempthorne,
455 F.3d 317 (D.C. Cir. 2006)30

Cobell v. Kempthorne,
532 F. Supp. 2d 37 (D.D.C. 2008) (*Cobell XX*),
vacated and remanded on other grounds,
573 F.3d 808 (D.C. Cir. 2009)8, 9

Cobell v. Norton,
240 F.3d 1081 (D.C. Cir. 2001) 9

Cobell v. Norton,
260 F. Supp. 2d 98 (D.D.C. 2003)..... 11

Colorado Water Conservation Bd. v. Central,
125 P.3d 424 (Colo. 2005) 19

Crow Creek Sioux Tribe v. U.S.,
900 F.3d 1350 (Fed. Cir. 2018).....17

Dallas Creek Water Co. v. Huey,
933 P.2d 27 (Colo. 1997).....18

Eagle Creek Irrigation Co. v. A.C. & C.E. Investments,
165 Idaho 467, 447 P.3d 915 (2019).....18

Empire Lodge Homeowners' Ass'n v. Moyer,
39 P.3d 1139 (Colo. 2001)18

Exergen Corp. v. Wal-Mart Stores,
575 F.3d 1312 (Fed. Cir. 2009).....2

Fayette County Agric. Cultural Society v. Scott,
96 Ohio App. 6, 121 N.E.2d 118 (1953).....4

Fletcher v. U.S.,
26 F.4th 1314 (Fed. Cir. 2022).....30

FPC v. Niagara Mohawk Power,
347 U.S. 239 (1954).....16

General Agriculture Corp. v. Moore,
166 Mont. 510, 534 P.2d 859 (1975)..... 19

Grav v. U.S.,
886 F.2d 1305 (Fed. Cir. 1989).....23

Hemphill v. New York,
142 S.Ct. 681 (2022).....22

High Country Citizens' Alliance v. Norton,
448 F. Supp. 2d 1235 (D. Colo. 2006) 19

Holly v. Confederated Tribes,
655 F.Supp. 557 (E.D. Wash. 1985)12, 15

Holly v. Totus,
812 F.2d 714 (9th Cir. 1987).....12

Hopland Band of Pomo Indians v. U.S.,
855 F.2d 1573 (Fed. Cir. 1988).....25

In re General Adjudication of Rights to Use Gila River Water,
231 Ariz. 8, 289 P.3d 936 (2012).....15

In re Nunes,
1997 WL 1038143 (Bnkr. E.D. Cal. 07/29/1997) (No. 96–9067).....18

In re Rockefeller Center Properties Sec. Litig.,
311 F.3d 198 (3d Cir. 2002).....2

Inova Hospital v. Blue Cross & Blue Shield,
892 F.3d 719 (5th Cir. 2018).....2

International Paper Co. v. U.S.,
282 U.S. 399 (1931).....20

Julius Restaurant v. Lombardi,
282 N.Y. 126, 25 N.E.2d 874 (1940).....4

Kantor v. U.S.,
205 Ct.Cl. 1 (1974)30

Kareem v. Haspel,
986 F.3d 859 (D.C. Cir. 2021)2

Maceren v. District Director,
509 F.2d 934 (9th Cir. 1974).....30

Merck & Co. v. Hi-Tech Pharmacal,
482 F.3d 1317 (Fed. Cir. 2007).....23

Mitchell v. U.S.,
10 Cl.Ct. 787 (1986).....26

Montana v. Blackfeet Tribe,
471 U.S. 759 (1985).....7

Moose v. U.S.,
674 F.2d 1277 (9th Cir. 1982).....24

Navajo Dev. Co. v. Sanderson,
655 P.2d 1374 (Colo. 1982).....17

Navajo Tribe v. U.S.,
224 Ct.Cl. 171, 624 F.2d 981 (1980).....25

Nielson v. Newmyer,
123 Colo. 189, 228 P.2d 456 (1951) 19

North Street Ass'n v. Olympia,
96 Wash.2d 359, 635 P.2d 721 (1981).....4

Osage Tribe of Indians of Okla. v. U.S.,
96 Fed. Cl. 390 (Fed. Cl. 2010).....9

Pfizer, Inc. v. Lee,
811 F.3d 466 (Fed. Cir. 2016).....22

Quapaw Tribe v. U.S.,
120 Fed. Cl. 612 (2015).....4

Ramirez de Arellano v. Weinberger,
745 F.2d 1500 (D.C. Cir. 1984), *vacated on other grounds*,
471 U.S. 1113 (1985).....27

Regions Bank v. Legal Outsource,
F.3d 1184 (11th Cir. 2019)4

Rodriguez v. VA,
8 F.4th 1290 (Fed. Cir. 2021)..... 1, 11

Santa Fe Ranchers Property Owners Ass'n v. Simpson,
990 P.2d 46 (Colo. 1999).....17

Seminole Nation v. U.S.,
316 U.S. 286 (1942).....10

Shoshone Indian Tribe v. U.S. [“*Shoshone I*”],
364 F.3d 1339 (Fed. Cir. 2004).....5, 10, 25, 26

Shoshone Indian Tribe v. U.S.,
58 Fed. Cl. 77 (2003).....24

Sidis v. Brodie/Dohrmann,
117 Wash.2d 325, 815 P.2d 781 (1991)4

Sisseton Wahpeton Oyate v. Jewell [“Jewell”],
130 F. Supp. 3d 391 (D.D.C. 2015).....10, 11, 26

SmithKline Beecham v. Apotex,
439 F.3d 1312 (Fed. Cir. 2006).....28

Soo Park v. Thompson,
851 F.3d 910 (9th Cir. 2017).....2

State of N.M. ex rel. State Engineer v. Public Lands Comm'r,
145 N.M. 433, 200 P.3d 86 (Ct. App. 2008).....15

U.S. v. Jesse,
744 P.2d 491 (Colo. 1987).....15

U.S. v. Jicarilla Apache Nation,
564 U.S. 162 (2009).....24

U.S. v. Mitchell [Mitchell II],
463 U.S. 206 (1983).....28

U.S. v. Navajo Nation [“Navajo I”],
537 U.S. 488 (2003).....24

U.S. v. Navajo Nation [“Navajo II”],
556 U.S. 287 (2009).....24

U.S. v. Orr Water Ditch Co.,
309 F. Supp. 2d 1245 (D. Nev. 2004)14

U.S. v. Palares-Galan,
359 F.3d 1088 (9th Cir. 2004).....22

U.S. v. Taylor,
104 U.S. 216 (1881).....1

U.S. v. Truckee-Carson Irrigation Dist.,
429 F.3d 902 (9th Cir. 2005).....14

U.S. v. Wardell,
172 U.S. 48 (1898).....1

Vanquish Worldwide v. U.S.,
147 Fed. Cl. 390 (2020).....3

Walker v. U.S.,
69 Fed. Cl. 222 (2005).....18

West Maricopa Combine v. Arizona Dep't. of Water Resources,
200 Ariz. 400, 26 P.3d 1171 (Ct. App. 2001)18-19

White Mountain Apache Tribe v. U.S.,
2018 WL 11365074 (Fed. Cl. 01/05/2018) (No. 17-359L).....6, 9

Wiechens v. U.S.,
228 F. Supp. 2d 1080 (D. Ariz. 2002).....18

Wyandot Nation v. U.S.,
124 Fed. Cl. 601 (2016), *aff'd*, 858 F.3d 1392 (Fed. Cir. 2017).....6, 7

Yakima County v. Confederated Tribes,
502 U.S. 251 (1992).....7

Yee v. Escondido,
503 U.S. 519 (1992).....22

Statutes:

25 U.S.C. § 164.....1, 3, 4, 29

25 U.S.C. § 177.....19

25 U.S.C. § 415(a)19

25 U.S.C. § 4044.....6, 7, 9, 10

25 U.S.C. § 4044(2)(A).....8

28 U.S.C. § 25011

43 U.S.C. § 617e22, 23, 24, 25

Rules:

Fed. R. Civ. P. 9(b)2

Regulations:

25 C.F.R. § 115.8204

25 C.F.R. § 115.90030

Other Authorities:

Black's Law Dictionary

128 (4th ed. 1968)4

Consolidated Appropriations Act,

Pub.L. No. 113-76, 128 Stat. 5 (2014) 6

Interior Appropriations Act,

P.L. No. 108-7 (2003)5

Report from Simon H. Rifkind, Special Master, to the Supreme Court

(December 5, 1960)13
